1 LocoGear Technical Bulletin - 09
The Lima Locomotive Works’ numbering
systems for sales orders, locomotive serial
numbers and drawing/card numbers may seem
confusing at first, but once you understand the
schemes, you will find them very ingenious.
Prior to 1915, all drawings were assigned a
sequential Card Number, sometimes pro-
ceeded by a letter such as A, B or T.  Side ele-
vations or “Erection” drawings were numbered
with the same number as the Shop Number
(serial number) assigned to the first locomo-
tive built to that drawing.
During the years 1915 and 1916 Lima cre-
ated a new “group” numbering system for their
drawings which lasted to the end of steam lo-
comotive production.  Lima grouped their
drawings based on the subject matter of the
drawing.  The “new” Card Numbers consisted
of seven numbers separated between the third
and fourth digit by a capital letter, often with a
pair of dashes on either side of the capital let-
ter.  For example, Western Maryland Rail-
way #6’s right side view “Erection Elevation”
drawing was assigned card number 420-A-
5014.  Because it was build in 1945, most of
the drawings used to build Western Mary-
land Railway Shay #6 were assigned card
numbers according to this group system.
The card number contained four elements
identifying the drawing.  The first two digits
referred to the Group Number. The third digit
referred to the Drawing Size Code of the
LIVE STEAM CASTINGS
LocoGear
John D.L. Johnson
3879 Woods Walk Blvd.
Lake Worth, FL  33467-2359
Lima Locomotive Works Order Number, Shop Number, and
Drawing/Card Number Systems
Technical Bulletin - 09
November 28, 2003
Copyright 2002 by LocoGear
Tech Bulletin - 09
420-A-5014
Sequence Number within Group
Revision Line Code
Drawing Size Code
Group Number
drawing. The letter referred to the Revision
Line Code of the drawing.  The remaining four
digits were assigned to drawings sequentially
within the group.  Refer to the diagram on this
page.
The two digit Group Numbers used for
drawings ranged between 10 and 99.  Each
Group Number was assigned to a group of
similar parts. The group descriptions were as-
signed numbers based on their arrangement al-
phabetically, except the last three Group Num-
bers, 97-99.  Thus the first drawing Group
Number 10, was assigned to Ash Pans and
Group Number 96 was assigned to Whistles.
Refer to the chart on pages 2 and 3 for a list of
the Group Numbers and their contents.  Not all
Group Numbers were used.
The Group Number system also included
01 through 09 which were not used for the
drawings, but were used in the Master Draw-
ing Index Books for each order to list specifi-
cations, cost summaries and manufacturing
(Continued on page 3)
2 LocoGear Technical Bulletin - 09
Group
Number
Group
Contents
48 Frames and Details for Engines
49 Gauges, Templates and Jigs used in pro-
duction
50 Guides, Yoke and End
51 Grate Arrangements
52 Grate Details